Petrus Albertus Venter. It was ascertained that 

the then “Governing Body” and unfortunately also the current entity, is defunct. 

An independent valuation was recently conducted, and the estimated replacement cost of the 

artworks was determined as approximately Fourteen Million Rand (±R14 000 000.00). The 

aforementioned necessitates urgent intervention by the Municipality, in an effort to protect our 

most valuable artworks, it being high-value assets. 

It is proposed that council consider the establishment of the Panel for a period of three (3)